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Honorable A. Jackie Robinson, III

Chairman/President

The Birmingham Water Works Board

Post Office Box 830110

Birmingham, Alabama  35283-0110
Competitive Bid Law – Water Boards – Municipalities – Finance Department – Purchasing – Jefferson County
The Birmingham Water Works Board may make purchases from the state bid list without further bidding if the purchase is made from the vendor to whom the state awarded the contract and the state bid included political subdivisions and instrumentalities of political subdivisions on the state bid.
Dear Chairman Robinson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Birmingham Water Works Board (“Board”).
QUESTION


May the Birmingham Water Works Board make purchases from the state bid list, and if so, under what conditions may the purchases be made?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Board is a public corporation incorporated under sections 11-50-230, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, and the members of the board of directors are appointed by the Birmingham City Council.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-230 to 11-50-241 (2006).  The Board, as an instrumentality of a municipality, is subject to the competitive bidding requirements of section 41-16-50 of the Code.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (Supp. 2010).  

All state departments, boards, bureaus, commissions, corporations, and authorities are subject to the competitive bidding requirements of sec​tion 41-16-20 of the Code.  Ala. Code § 41-16-20 (Supp. 2010).  The Department of Finance, through the Division of Purchasing, is responsible for the advertising, soliciting, and awarding of bids for state agencies and maintains a state bid list.  Ala. Code § 41-16-24 (Supp. 2010) and Ala. Code §§ 41-4-110 to 41-4-116 (2000 & Supp. 2010).  

This Office has previously stated that counties and municipalities may utilize the state bid list without further bidding if the purchase is made from the vendor to whom the state has awarded the contract and the State bid included political subdivisions of the State in the bid.  Opinion to Honorable Hugh Allen, Mayor, City of Demopolis, dated September 18, 1978; Opinion to Honorable Jerry Popwell, Chief Deputy, Lee County Sheriff’s Department, dated April 3, 1978.  

Pursuant to section 41-16-50 of the Code, municipalities, counties, and the governing bodies of instrumentalities of municipalities and coun​ties, including waterworks boards, are subject to competitive bidding requirements that are similar to the bidding requirements for state agencies under section 41-16-20 of the Code.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (Supp. 2010).  It is the opinion of this Office that an instrumentality of a municipality or a county, like the municipality or the county, may utilize the state bid list without further bidding if the purchase is made from the vendor to whom the state awarded the contract and the state bid included political sub​divisions and instrumentalities of political subdivisions on the state bid.  

CONCLUSION


The Birmingham Water Works Board may make purchases from the state bid list without further bidding if the purchase is made from the ven​dor to whom the state awarded the contract and the state bid included political subdivisions and instrumentalities of political subdivisions on the state bid.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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